
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS WASTEWATER SCADA 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (RFP 22-12) 

ISSUE DATE: October 25, 2022 

This Addendum forms a part of the Request for Proposals (RFP) and clarifies the 
original RFP. 

Question 1:  Page 2 of 29; III. No Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting states the opposite of page 9 of 
29; IX. Eligibility Criteria, paragraph 4. Is there a Mandatory Pre-Bid meeting? 

Answer:  There is no pre-bid meeting.  

A previous RFP document was used as a template and the reference to a mandatory pre-bid 
meeting on page 9 was overlooked during review.  

Question 2:  The reference to an office within 100 miles stated in VII. 
Testing/Commissioning appears to conflict with XI. Local Preference.  

[Firm name] is fully committed to our teams 100% presence and availability on-site 
during the installation/integration, testing and final buy-off by the Village. However, 
[firm name] does not have a local office within 100 miles.  Is this a hard requirement?   

Answer:  The use of the Village’s Local Preference Ordinance is not related to the distance 
from the Village in this case and as stated in the RFP, there is no local preference 
consideration for this procurement.  

In consideration of the Village’s location, the final sentence of Section VII. of RFP 22-12 is 
hereby updated to read, “The contractor must have an office within a 300-mile radius 
of the Village.” Screenshots of the 300-mile radius from the North Plantation Key Pump 
Station are attached as Exhibit “1”. 



Exhibit “1” 
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